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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9504.90.4000

Mr. Jay Fox

Logistics manager

Bensussen Deutsch & Associates

15525 Woodinville Redmond Rd NE

Woodinville, WA 98072

RE:
The tariff classification of Nintendo DS System Glove from China

Dear Mr. Fox:

In your letter dated August 6, 2008, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The product is described as the Nintendo DS System Glove and will be imported under the following SKU numbers: 061083-81, 061129-80.  Color photographs of the item were submitted with your request.

The Nintendo DS System Glove is made of silicone, in a variety of colors, and is designed to be used solely or principally with the Nintendo DS handheld video game system.  The item is placed over the Nintendo DS and is designed to protect the handheld video game system and cushion one’s grip for longer game play.  The holes on the glove are specifically designed to allow the use of the controls and speakers on the game.

The applicable subheading for the Nintendo DS System Glove will be 9504.90.4000, HTSUS, which provides for “Articles for arcade, table or parlor games…: Other: Game machines, other than those operated by coins, banknotes (paper currency), discs or similar articles; parts and accessories thereof.”  The rate of duty is free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

Importations of this product may be subject to the provisions of Section 133 of the Customs Regulations if they copy or simulate a registered trademark, trade name or copyright recorded with U.S. Customs and Border Protection.  If you are an authorized importer of the product we recommend notifying your local CBP office prior to importation.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist James Forkan at 646-733-3025.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

